

## PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-104**

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE SAN MIGUEL CORPORATION SOUTH LUZON EXPRESSWAY, INC. (SMC SLEX INC.) TO RE-OPEN THE NORTHBOUND ALABANG TOLL EXIT LOCATED IN THE EAST SERVICE ROAD, BARANGAY ALABANG, MUNTINLUPA CITY

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), on General Welfare, mandates that, "Every Local Government Unit shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;"

WHEREAS, Section 17(a) of the LGC, on Basic Services and Facilities, states that, "(a) Local government units shall endeavor to be self-reliant and shall continue exercising the powers and discharging the duties and functions currently vested upon them. They shall also discharge the functions and responsibilities of national agencies and offices devolved to them pursuant to this Code. Local government units shall likewise exercise such other powers and discharge such other functions and responsibilities as are necessary, appropriate, or incidental to efficient and effective provision of the basic services and facilities enumerated herein;"

WHEREAS, Section 458(a)(1) of the LGC, on the Powers, Duties, Functions, and Compensation of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, provides that, "(a) The Sangguniang Panlungsod, as the legislative body of the city, shall enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of this Code and in the proper exercise of the corporate powers of the city as provided for under Section 22 of this Code, and shall:

I TANA

-1

· Ary



# PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-104

(1) Approve ordinances and pass resolutions necessary for an efficient and effective city government;"

WHEREAS, the Metro Manila Skyway System (Skyway) Stage 2 Project of the Department of Public Works and Highway (DPWH) is the continuation of Stage 1 elevated expressway with a toll road of about 6.88 km from Bicutan, Parañaque City to Alabang, Muntinlupa City over the South Luzon Expressway with the aim to further mitigate the traffic congestion in the major thoroughfares in Metro Manila;

WHEREAS, the implementation of the Skyway Stage 2 Project caused the temporary closure of the Northbound Alabang Exit located in the south end of the East Service Road in 2020, which greatly affected the traffic situation in the said service road stretching to and from Barangays Alabang and Sucat;

WHEREAS, following the completion and full operations of the Skyway Stage 2
Project in the early 2022, the City Council deems it necessary to re-open the
Northbound Alabang Exit to effectively decongest the pool of vehicles along the East
Service Road;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to request the San Miguel Corporation South Luzon Expressway, Inc. (SMC SLEX, Inc.) to re-open the Northbound Alabang Toll Exit located in the East Service Road, Barangay Alabang, Muntinlupa City.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that copies of this Resolution be furnished all concerned Agencies/Offices for their information.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2022, on its 11<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATR KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

R

× 1

AN ANG TAMA

CENTENNIAL COLEGRATION

7

who

The same of the sa

F



#### REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-104

COUN, IVEE RHIA Member

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. MARK LESTER M

Member

COUN. FRANCIS TAN BAGATSING

Member

CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. GORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHID. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C.

Secretary to the Sanggunian



### REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2022-104

Norie/10th SP

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

04 OCT 2022





